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^  AiMTTrrf^itA'PlTrE BSHqPf jaba^^
QpAginal Application Ho* 1999

jaDalpur, this the 9fch day ol Jamaryt 2004^
Honn)le Mr» Vtm Singh,
Hon^hle Mr# (J#3hanthappa, Judicial Manoer

Law Samar Singh
aged ahout 28 years,
S/rLate Singh,
Lower Division Clerk,
V.L^CJ Section, ^ ̂ ,
Ordnance factory Khaoaria, Jahalpur

imiCABTEstate, JabalpnrCMP)

VBRaUS
(By Advocate - Hone)

U  Union o£ India,
Through the Secretary,
Department of Defence,
Government of India,
Hew Delhi#

2# Chiaxman,
Ordnance Eactory Board,
10-A, Saheed Ehadixem Bose Road,
Calcutta - 700001 OTiS#)

General Manager,
Ordnanoe Eaotoocy Khamaria,
Jahalpur(HP)

4, Anil Bhnar Upadhyaya,
Data Entry iterator.
Bill Group Section,
Ordnance Eactory Khamaria,
Jabalpur#-

5# Umesh Kumar,
Data Entry Operator,
EWD^V Section
Ordnance Eactcry Khamaria,
Jabalpurto) RESPOHDEOTS

ff •

(By Adv«ca-te- Shri Harshit Pat el on behalf Of i
3hri 3#C# Shaxma)

ORDER (ORAL)

By M#P# Singh. Vice Chaiiman -

Hone is present on behalf of the applicant# This

is an old matter of the year 1999, we are disposing of the

same inthe absence of the learned cminsel for the applicant

by inwoking the provision of Rule 15 of Central AdainiBlealive

Tribunal(Procuednre) Rules 1987, afber perusing the

available pleadings and hearir^ the learned counsel for

he respondents#
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^  2. By filing this O.A., the applicant has sought
to quash the order dated 3.9,1998 (Annexure a-11) and

to declare that the entire selection process is vitiated

on account of having been held in a discriminative and

arbitrary manner thereby violating theprovisions of
I

Articles 14 and 16 of the Constitution of India. He

has also sought a direction to respondent .no. 3 to appoint

him as Data Entry operator.

3* Ths admitted brief facts of this case are that the

respondents had advertised 7 posts for recruitment to the

post of Data Entry operator, out of these seven posts, six

posts were unreserved and one post was reserved for sr

candidate. The contention of the applicant is that the

respondents Hos. 4 & 5, who have been selected, did not

possess the requisite qualifications. Hehas also stated

that the test was conducted by the respondents on wrong

machine i.e. Personal Computer instead of Data Entry

Machine which not only deprived the applicant and other

candidates for fair selection but also prevented th«n

from proving their capability. He has further stated that

by selecting respondents 4 & 5, who did not possess the

requisite qualifications, the applicant has been deprived

of the selection to the post of Data Entry operator.

4. The respondents have filed their reply stating that

the selection for 7 posts of Data Entry operator was made

by than, out of 7 posts, 6 posts were'reserved for General

candidates and 1 post was reserved for ST candidate. The

applicant, who belongs to the General Category, was placed

at serial no. 7 in the merit list. It is further submitted

by the respondents that there being only 6 vacancies for the

General category candidates, the applicant could not be

included in the select panel for the post of DataEntry operator,

. •. 3..
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Recording to the respondents, they have judged the performance of

the candidates by way of speed test on the Electronic Data

Processing Machine. According to the respondents, the applicant is

iaesfafirequest that he should have been allowed to appear for the

test on Data Entry Machine on which he did practice for preparlna
could not oe allowed, ^ f g

himself for the said test^ At the time of test no candidate

Including the applicant, expressed any kind of difficulty. The
selection has been made by the duly constituted selection Committee

which conducted the test. Interview and thereafter prepared a

select list asjper prescribed procedure and Rules. Imiirlew of

this, the application does not merit for consideration and.

thefefore, deserves to be dismissed.

5. Heard the lerned counsel for the respondents,

6. we have carefully perused the pleadings and the submissions
made by the learned counsel, we find that there were 7 posts

for Data Entry operator which wece filled up by the respondents.
The respondents had conducted the test as per procedure and

Rules and selected 6 General candidates. The applicant was placed
In the merit list at serial no. 7, since there being only 6
vacancies for General candidates and the applicant, who belongs
to General category, could not be selected . The contention of
the applicant that the respondents flos. 4 & 5 did not possess
tl^r^ qualifications and also the test was not properly

^Sne by the respondents Is without evidence and, therefore
1. not tenable. In view oA^ri^telit'^fs^nrat^he
respondents have conducted the test and selected the persons
Including respondents Nos. 4 & 5 in accordance with the procedure
and Rules,

7. In view of the above discussion, the o.A. is dismissed.
No costs.

((geShanthappa) . ^
Judicial Member (M.p.slngh)

Vice—Chairman
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